WHEREAS, an ordinance regulating and restricting outdoor fires within the Borough of Koppel, Beaver County, Pennsylvania and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof:

NOW THEREFORE, the Borough of Koppel, Beaver County, Pennsylvania, hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

- 1. No person or persons shall set or maintain any fire upon any of the streets, sidewalks, alleys or public grounds in the Borough of Koppel, or burn or cause to be burned thereon any paper, boxes rubbish, leaves, or other materials or substance of any kind. Nor shall any person or persons set or maintain any fire, or burn or cause to be burned any substance or material of any kind, out of doors, anywhere within the fire limits of the said Borough, as now or hereafter as the case may be, constituted, and such fire limits now being comprised of all of the areas within the jurisdictional municipal boundary limits of the Borough of Koppel provided however, that a fire or fires may be maintained in accordance with Section 2 of this ordinance.
- 2. Fires will be permitted out of doors upon provided property located in the Borough provided that the following regulations and restrictions are strictly adhered to: Every such out-of-door fire shall be built in and confined to a non-combustible container covered with a screen of 1/2 inch or smaller mesh, or with such other suitable non-combustible container. No such fire shall be closer than ten (10) feet from nearest building or structure or from any property line. No such fire shall be allowed to burn upon any day except between the hours of seven o'clock A.M. prevailing time and seven o'clock F.M. prevailing time. This means that all fires must be extinguished by 7P.M. No burning of any kind shall be permitted on Sundays or Mondays.

- 3. Violation of or failure to comply with any provisions of this Ordinance by any person shall constitute a summary offense and upon conviction thereof, such persons shall be sentenced to pay a fine of ten dollars (\$10.00) and costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of such fine and sosts to be impisoned for not more than ten (10) days in the County Jail.
- 4. This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the powers inferred upon the Borough of Koppel by "The Borough Code", 1966, February 1, P.L. (1965) No. 581, Section 101 and governing sections thereof.
- 5. This Ordinance shall go into effect the 1st day of June 1982.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED INTO LAW BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KOPPEL, BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, IN LAWFUL SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 26 DAY OF May 1982.

BOROUGH OF KOPPEL

DV.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Carmella Letrandier

Borough Secretary

Approved this 20th day of may 1982.

Mayor